

No. 17-1389

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID BRAT; BARBARA COMSTOCK; ROBERT WITTMAN, Congressman;
BOB GOODLATTE, Congressman; RANDY FORBES, Congressman; MORGAN
GRIFFITH, Congressman; SCOTT RIGELL, Congressman;
ROBERT HURT, Congressman,

Intervenors/Defendants - Appellants,

ERIC CANTOR, Congressman; FRANK R. WOLF, Congressman

Intervenors/Defendants

and

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; KENNETH CUCCINELLI, II

Defendants

v.

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH, an individual; JAMES FARKAS, an individual

Plaintiffs – Appellees

JAMES B. ALCORN; CLARA BELLE WHEELER; SINGLETON B.
MCALLISTER

Defendants - Appellees

and

DAWN CURRY PAGE, an individual

Plaintiff

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA (No. 3:13-cv-00678-REP-LO-AD)

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

(Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

MICHAEL A. CARVIN

Lead Counsel

ANTHONY J. DICK

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Email: macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Litigation on the Merits.....	2
B. The Remedial Litigation and Dismissal of the Appeal	6
C. The Decision Below	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRADICTS BINDING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	14
A. <i>Zipes</i> Established A “Categorical” Rule That Innocent Good- Faith Intervenors Cannot Be Liable For Attorney Fees	14
B. Since <i>Zipes</i> , No Other Court Has Deviated From the Categorical Rule Barring Fee Awards Against Innocent Good- Faith Intervenors.....	19
C. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Zipes</i>	27
1. Intervenor-Defendants are “Blameless”	29
2. There Is No Plausible “Third-Party Interest” Distinction.....	35
3. <i>Zipes</i> and <i>Rum Creek</i> Expressly Require Plaintiffs to Bear the Costs of Litigating Against Intervenors	43
4. This Case Implicates Judicial-Economy Concerns at Least as Much as <i>Zipes</i> Did	45
II. UPHOLDING THE DECISION BELOW WOULD DISTORT THE ADVERSARIAL PROCESS BY DETERRING GOOD-FAITH INTERVENORS.....	47
III. UPHOLDING THE DECISION BELOW WOULD CREATE A CIRCUIT SPLIT AND INVITE SUPREME COURT REVIEW	52

CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Air Line Stewards & Stewardesses Ass’n, Local 550 v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 630 F.2d 1164 (7th Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	5
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	36
<i>Binta B. ex rel S.A. v. Gordon</i> , 710 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2013)	54
<i>Cantor v. Personhuballah</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1699 (2015).....	5
<i>Charles v. Daley</i> , 846 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1988)	24, 25
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	50
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 688 F.2d 218 (4th Cir. 1982)	1
<i>Daggett v. Kimmelman</i> , 1989 WL 120742 (D.N.J. July 18, 1989)	22
<i>Davis v. San Francisco</i> , 890 F. 2d 1438 (9th Cir. 1989)	53
<i>Dem. Party of Washington v. Reed</i> , 388 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	32, 33

<i>Felton v. Barnett</i> , 912 F.2d 92 (4th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	50
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 1998 WL 792304 (1998).....	50
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	42
<i>In re Crescent City Estates, LLC</i> , 588 F.3d 822 (4th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Independent Federation of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 2017 WL 1447161 (U.S. Apr. 25, 2017)	32
<i>Mallory v. Harkness</i> , 923 F. Supp. 1546 (S.D. Fla. 1996).....	21
<i>May v. Cooperman</i> , 578 F. Supp. 1308 (D.N.J. 1984).....	21, 22
<i>McNabb v. Riley</i> , 29 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1994)	54
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	42
<i>Miller v. Moore</i> , 169 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 1999)	37, 53, 54
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	32
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008).....	49
<i>Ohio River Valley Envtl. Coalition v. Green Valley Coal Co.</i> , 511 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2007)	19

<i>Page v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 533, 554 (E.D. Va. 2014)	4
<i>Page v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015)	2, 3, 5, 46
<i>Personhuballah v. Alcorn</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 552, 571 (E.D. Va. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Attorney General</i> , 297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002)	20, 23
<i>Podberesky v. Kirwan</i> , 38 F.3d 147	19
<i>Preservation Coalition of Erie County v. FTA</i> , 356 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2004)	54
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	49
<i>Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc v. Caperton</i> , 31 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 1994)	18, 44
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	36, 52
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 861 F. Supp. 408 (E.D.N.C. 1994), 22	49
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011).....	48
<i>Thorstenn v. Barnard</i> , 883 F.2d 217 (3d Cir. 1989)	37, 54
<i>United States v. Han</i> , 74 F.3d 537 (4th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)	50
<i>Vera v. Richards</i> , 861 F. Supp. 1304 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....	48

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....42

Wittman v. Personhuballah,
136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....7, 39

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 2284 1

42 U.S.C. § 19887,8, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....38

Jenna Portnoy, “Supreme Court Takes Up Virginia Redistricting
Case,” THE WASHINGTON POST, Nov. 13, 201544
